$122 $133 $907

$862

$790

$716 $720
$773 $787

$986

$894

$1,025 $1,050

$957 $941 $948

$883
$840 $843 $861

$924 $920

$994 $1,012

$0

$200

$400

$600

$800

$1,000

$1,200

March
31/20

June
30/20

Sept.
30/20

Dec.
31/20

March
31/21

June
30/21

Sept.
30/21

Dec.
31/21

March
31/22

June
30/22

Sept.
30/22

Dec.
31/22

March
31/23

June
30/23

Sept.
30/23

Dec.
31/23

March
31/24

June
30/24

Sept.
30/24

Dec.
31/24

March
31/25

June
30/25

$
m

ill
io

n

Inventory Trends

Energy Metal Service Centers Steel Distributors

• Total inventory was up slightly vs. Q1 reflecting lower tonnage offset by higher prices/ton.

33

LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL STRUCTURE SUMMARY
• Significant balance sheet flexibility.
• Completed bank debt extension and removed springing lien provision in April.
• All debt is unsecured with no financial covenants on long term debt.
• Grew book value per share.

(1) Pro forma for the bank extension and amendment that was completed in April 2025.
(2) Assumes acquisition price of US$118.6 mm converted into C$ at June 30/25 fx rate of $1.3643.

12/31/24
(C$ mm)

3/31/25
(C$ mm)

6/30/25
(C$ mm)

6/30/25
Pro Forma Kloeckner
Asset Acquisition (2)

(C$ mm)

Cash $43 $230 $194 $32

Bank Lines ($450 mm) - Maturity April 2029 (1) $11 -- -- --

4.423% Notes - Due 2030 -- $298 $298 $298

Total Debt $11 $298 $298 $298

Net Debt/(Cash) $(32) $68 $104 $266

Shareholders’ Equity $1,658 $1,649 $1,607 $1,607

Net Debt/ Invested Capital (2%) 4% 6% 14%

Liquidity $580 $605(1) $566 $404

34

RETURN ON CAPITAL

$1,436

$1,132

$1,410
$1,492

$1,308

$1,626
$1,710

$400

$600

$800

$1,000

$1,200

$1,400

$1,600

$1,800

$2,000

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 June 30/25

Invested Capital at End of Period ($ millions)

17%

14%

23%

31%

36%

24%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Return on Invested Capital – Trailing 3 Years Average

35

+19%

INDUSTRY LEADING RETURN ON CAPITAL

36

(5%)

–

 5%

 10%

 15%

 20%

 25%

Russel Competitor #1 Competitor #2 Competitor #3

Return on Invested Capital - Last Twelve Months Ended 12/31/24

–

 5%

 10%

 15%

 20%

 25%

Russel Competitor #1 Competitor #2 Competitor #3

Return on Invested Capital (Average Annual) - Last Two Years Ended 12/31/24

–

 5%

 10%

 15%

 20%

 25%

Russel Competitor #1 Competitor #2 Competitor #3

Return on Invested Capital (Average Annual) - Last Three Years Ended
12/31/24

Note:  Results for competitors are based on operating profit before LIFO adjustments and after restructuring costs.